



June 23, 2006

Ms. Irene Leung  
First Foundation (HK) Ltd  
Room 2106-7  
Telford House  
16 Wang Hoi Road  
Kowloon Bay, Kowloon

Sent via e-mail: [Irene@first-foundation.com](mailto:Irene@first-foundation.com)

Dear Ms. Leung:

Every ingredient selected to formulate Teknor Apex compounds Tekbond TB-6000-35 NAT and Tekbond TB-6000-45 NAT are listed in one or more of the following sections of Title 21, Code of Federal Regulations:

178.3620	177.1810	175.105	PMN 063
178.2010	181.28	177.1520	177.1680

The sections above list ingredients officially sanctioned by the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) for use in food contact applications, such as packaging. This certification applies only to the Teknor Color product identified above.

The finished articles manufactured from these compounds are for use in contact with food of Types I, II, IVB, VIA, VIB, VIIB, and VIII identified in [Table 1](#) in 21 CFR under conditions of use B, C, D, E, F, G, and H as described in [Table 2](#) in 21 CFR 176.170(c) of 21 CFR, and food of Types III, IVA, V, VIC, VIIA, and IX under conditions of use D, E, F, and G.

Since Teknor Apex Company has no control over the polymers you choose to color, or any other ingredients which you may add, we strongly recommend that you consult the Code of Federal Regulations to determine the full extent of your regulatory responsibilities.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in cursive script that reads 'Lorraine Braunsdorf'.

Lorraine Braunsdorf

Corporate Environmental Engineer

12firstfoundation01